

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Som-23-261

DALVIN PEGUERO,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

ON APPEAL from the Somerset County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

James M. Mason  
Maine Bar No. 4206

HANDELMAN & MASON LLC  
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant  
16 Union Street  
Brunswick, ME 04011  
(207) 721-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

ISSUE ON APPEAL ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

**I. The Trial Court improperly allowed the State to use evidence of Mr. Arias de Jesus’s alleged drug activity months before Dalvin Peguero arrived in Maine ..... 9**

    A. Standard of review ..... 9

    B. Procedural history of this issue ..... 9

    C. It was unfairly prejudicial to allow testimony about the months-earlier alleged drug transactions by Mr. Arias de Jesus in a trial against Mr. Peguero ..... 13

**II. The Trial Court improperly allowed the State to use evidence of Mr. Arias de Jesus’s alleged drug activity months before Dalvin Peguero arrived in Maine ..... 16**

    A. Standard of review ..... 16

    B. Procedural history of this issue ..... 17

    C. The warrant failed to identify the campers with sufficient specificity ..... 17

**III. The jury did not adequately or meaningfully deliberate before issuing a verdict in less than five minutes..... 22**

    A. Standard of review ..... 23

B. The Jury’s failure to meaningfully deliberate was jury misconduct..	24
<b>IV. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Dalvin Peguero possessed scheduled drugs or acted as an accomplice to someone engaged in the sale of those drugs.</b>	<b>27</b>
A. Standard of review	28
B. There was insufficient evidence Mr. Peguero constructively possessed the drugs found in Mr. Merrow’s camper or vehicle.	29
1. Drugs found in Mr. Merrow’s vehicle	30
2. Drugs found in Mr. Merrow’s camper	32
3. Proximity to the drugs recovered is insufficient to support the element of possession	32
C. There was insufficient evidence Mr. Peguero was an accomplice to the acts of Mr. Arias de Jesus or Mr. Merrow.	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Binette v. Deane, Me.</i> , 391 A.2d 811 (1978) .....	24
<i>Chenell v. Westbrook College, Me.</i> , 324 A.2d 735 (1974) .....	23-24
<i>Cuthbertson v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 448 A.2d 315 (Me. 1982) .....	23-24, 25
<i>Folsom v. Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 521 A.2d 678 (Me. 1987) .....	25
<i>Ogden v. Libby</i> , 159 Me. 485, 195 A.2d 414 (1963) .....	25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2016 ME 183, 152 A.3d 623 .....	29
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 503 A.2d 701, 703 (Me.1986) .....	35
<i>State v. Brochu</i> , 237 A.2d 418 (Me. 1967) .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Brine</i> , 1998 ME 191, 716 A.2d 208.....	14
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 2014 ME 69, 92 A.3d 358.....	36
<i>State v. Cheney</i> , 2012 ME 119, 55 A.3d 473.....	25, 26
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 2010 ME 81, 142 A.3d 313 .....	33
<i>State v. Deering</i> , 1998 ME 23, 706 A.2d 582 .....	28
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 502 A.2d 1037 (Me. 1985) .....	34
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 2020 ME 120, 239 A.3d 648 .....	27
<i>State v. Flint H.</i> , 544 A.2d 739 (Me.1988) .....	36
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 2012 ME 94, 48 A.3d 207 .....	28
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 2013 ME 98, 82 A.3d 86 .....	14

<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 675 A.2d 106 (Me. 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 2010 ME 118, 8 A.3d 651.....	7, 35
<i>State v. Jewell</i> , 285 A.2d 847, 851 (Me. 1972) .....	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2009 ME 6, 962 A.2d 973 .....	21
<i>State v. Ketchum</i> , 1997 ME 93, 694 A.2d 916 .....	29, 32-33
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 363 A.2d 707 (Me. 1976) .....	34
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 1999 ME 124, ¶ 7, 736 A.2d 256.....	16, 19
<i>State v. Libby</i> , 435 A.2d 1075, 1077 (Me.1981) .....	35-36
<i>State v. Linscott</i> , 520 A.2d 1067, 1069 (Me.1987) .....	35
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 481 A.2d 155 (Me. 1984), aff'd, 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	19
<i>State v. Peakes</i> , 440 A.2d 350 (Me. 1982) .....	20-21
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 673 A.2d 1327, 1329 (Me.1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 2006 ME 76, 899 A.2d 806 .....	37
<i>State v. Pillsbury</i> , 2017 ME 92, 161 A.3d 690.....	9
<i>State v. Schleicher</i> , 438 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. 1969).....	34
<i>State v. Thongsavanh</i> , 2004 ME 126, 861 A.2d 39 .....	14
<i>State v. Tribou</i> , 488 A.2d 472 (Me. 1985) .....	14
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 165 La. 657, 115 So. 814 (1928) .....	25
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 2004 ME 7, 840 A.2d 711 .....	21
<i>State v. Woodard</i> , 2013 ME 36, 68 A.3d 1250.....	28
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 74 S.W. 777 (Tex. Crim. 1903) .....	25

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 301 F.2d 298 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962) .....	25
<i>Wells v. Powers</i> , 2005 ME 62, 873 A.2d 361 .....	28-29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ME. CONST. art. 1, § 5 .....	18, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. IV. ....	18, 20

RULES

M.R.U.Crim.P. 29 .....	
M.R. Evid. 403 .....	9

STATUTES

15 M.R.S. § 5826 .....	7
17-A M.R.S. § 57(3)(A) .....	13, 35
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(M) .....	7
21 U.S. C. § 848 .....	13

TREATISES

Alexander, <i>Maine Jury Instruction Manual</i> , § 6-7 (2015 ed.).....	29
<i>Effect on verdict in criminal case of haste or shortness of time in which jury reached it</i> , 91 A.L.R.2d 1238.....	25

Judge Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 149, 152 (2010) ..... 26

Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/> ..... 26

Robert J. Smith et al., *Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System*, 66 Ala. L. Rev. 871, 895 (2014) ..... 26
